DEDICATION

Dream whatever you desire to dream

Go wherever you wish

Because life is unique and depend on how you shape it

To those who believes that dreams will come true

<o those who made me laugh when I really needed
<o those who show me encouragement when | am dowp

To my sister Amira
To all those who just pass away

I dedicated my humble effort



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah , the most beneficent, mostamd. May his blessing and mercy be upon
our profit Mohamad S.A.W. My thank to Allah firshé last.
I acknowledged, appreciated the patient of my saper Dr. Abdel-Hafize Ali Hassaballah |,
without his sincere support, this work would not deomplished and see the light. He gave
clarity to my thinking and direction to my effortsjndebted to him for his all efforts, help,
support, encourage and cooperation during theeepériod of my study. | would like to express
my sincere appreciation to the Dr. Yasir Atigo lfidi¢ concern and assistance. My appreciation to
the family of Sudanese Oil industry, Petro-Enefdije operating Company, PDOC petro-dar,
WNPOC White Nile Operating CO, Sudapet Technical ®@m for Energy. Special thanks, to
those who bears efforts filling my Questionnaire.

Finally, 1 would like to express my grateful to %und University for Science and
Technology for the Technical and supervision suppoovided to enable me to undertake this

study.



Title Page

Dedication

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables
List of Figures

List of Exhibits

List of Appendices

Abstracts

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Introduction

11

111

1.1.2

1.1.3

114

1.15

1.1.6

1.2

1.3

Investment Environment in the Sudan
Logistics Infrastructures in Sudan
Infrastructure and Service Facilities
Legislations

Administrative Situation

Private Sector

The use of third party logistics in Sudan
Problem Statement

Research question

Pages

Xi
Vii
Xii

Xiii



1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

Important of the study
Research objectives
Scope of the Study
Definition of Terms

Organization of the chapter study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

211

2.1.2

2.1.3

214

2.2

221

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

2.2.5

2.3

2.4

2.5

251

2.5.2

Introduction

General review of logistics

Logistics and Third World countries
Logistics Department

Logistics Infrastructure related challenges
Logistics effectiveness

Logistics outsourcing

Logistics outsourcing drivers

Time

Cost

Quality

Flexibility

Logistics capability, logistics outsourcing dmth performance
Delivery reliability

State regulations

Government reforms

External Trade

10

11

11

12

13

13

13

14

15

21

23

26

26

29

34

38

40

42

46

47

47



2.6

2.6.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

2.7

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.8

28.1

2.8.2

2.8.3

28.4

2.8.5

2.9

Information and communication Technology

IT and management business performance
Resource Based View ( RBV) and Informatioohrmlogy (IT)
E-government

Performance Management

Essence of performance management

On "Performance” in Organizations

Customs clearance revolution

Recent development in Customs clearance
Technology and Customs Clearance

Customs clearance and changes in businessmment
Organizational Position of Customs Clearance

The moderating role of government

Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK AND METHODOL OGY

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

Introduction
Conceptual Framework

Concept of a business model as a connectiovekeatlogistics
and performance management:

Research Hypothesis
Hypothesis 1: Internal Logistic Capabilityriadles Drives To
Logistics Outsourcing

Hypothesis 2: Effect of logistics outsongedn firm
non-financial and financial performance

Hypothesis 3: Mediating Effect of logistioutsourcing on the

50
52
53
54
55
56
56
58
58
59
60
64
65
70
71
71
71
72
75
75
76
77



3.34

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.5.3

3.7.4

4.7.5

3.7.6

3.7.7

3.7.8

3.7.9

3.6

relationship between logistics capability (outsaugg and firm

performance

Hypothesis 4: Role of government moderatesetationship
between logistics outsourcing performance and mamagt

performance.

Research Design

Research Sampling

Development of Questionnaire
Administrative of the Field Works

Data Analysis Techniques
Measurement of the Variables
Logistics effectives

Time measurements

Cost measurements

Flexibility measurements

Quality measurements

Logistics outsourcing measurement
Government regulations measurement
Information Technology Measurement
Management performance measurements

Summary

81

84

84

86

86

87

87

89

89

90

90

91

92

93

93

94



CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSISAND FINDINGS 95

4.1

41.1

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

424

4.3

4.4

44.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

444

4441

4.4.4.2

4443

4444

Introduction 95
Response Rate 95
Respondents Demographic Characteristics 96
Goodness of the Measures 98

Factor and Reliability Analysis on Logistics Imtal Capabilites 99
Factor and Reliability Analysis on Logistics Ouisting 100

Factor and Reliability Analysis on Government Ratgan and 101
Information Technology

Factor and Reliability Analysis on Firm Performanc 102
Correlation Analysis 103
Hypotheses Testing 106
Determinants of Logistics Outsourcing 107
Determinants of Firm Performance 108
Mediation effect of outsourcing 109

Moderation Effect dBovernment Role between outsourcing and 111
firm performance

Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect governtne 114
regulation on the relationship between outsoureind firm
performance

Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect Inforimat 115
Technology on the relationship between outsouraimdy firm
non-performance

Moderation Efect of government regulation on the relation: 117
between outsourcing, and financial performance

Moderation Effect of Information technology the relationship 118
between Outsourcing, and Financial Performance



4.5 Summary

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
Introduction

5.1 Recapitulation of the Major Findings

5.2 Discussion

5.2.1 Independent affect of Internal Capabilitiegigbles on
Outsourcing

5.2.2 Determinants of Firm Performance

5.3 Mediation Effect of Logistics Outsourcing

54.1 Moderation affect of Government Regulations

54.2 Moderation affect of Information Technology

55 Theoretical Implications

5.6 Managerial Implications

5.7 Limitation of the Study and Suggestion for FatResearch

5.8 Conclusion

5.9 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

120

121

121

121

125

125

129

131

331

341

135

137

139

140

142

143

170



Table No.

Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

LIST OF TABLES

Title of Table Page
Aggregate Economic Indicators in Su@f95-2009 4
Gross Domestic at Constant Prices SDG million 2P089 4
Logistics Cost Categories 32
Regulatory Process for Importing and Etxpg 48
Questionnaires Rate of Return 96
General Characteristics of the Resposd@i#116) 98
Factor and Reliability Analysis on Extdriogistics Capabilities 100
Variables
Factor and reliability analysis logistiegsourcing 101
Factor and Reliability Analysis on Goveamt Regulation & 102
Information Technology
Factor and reliability Analysis on firrarformance 103
Correlations on All the Variable 105

Multiple Regressions: Internal Capabilities Vargghland Outsourcing 107
(Beta coefficient)

Summary of Hypothesis Testing: the Impact intecagdabilities 108
variables and logistics outsourcing

Multiple Regressions: Outsourcing and Firm Perfarosa 108
(Beta coefficient)

Summary of Hypothesis Testing: the Impact of Outsimg on Firm 109
Performance

Summary of Hypothesis Testing: the Mediating affe@dtogistics 111
Outsourcing between Logistics Internal Capabilitg &irm
Performance

Hierarchical Regression Analysis — Stefi3etect Moderator Effects 113



Table 4.14 Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect of goweent regulation 115
on the relationship between Outsourcing, and nerfopmance

Table 4.15 Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect of imf@tion technology 117

on the relationship between Outsourcing, and fiom-financial
performance

Table 4.16 Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effecigaivernment regulatioon 118
the relationship between outsourcing, and firmrial performance

Table 4.17 Hierarchical Regression: Moderation informatiorhigmlogy on the 119
relationship between outsourcing and financial grenince

Table 4.18 Sumrmary of the Hypothesis Testing: The Moderating &ffef Governmen 119
Role between outsourcing and firm performance

Table 5.1 Summary of Hypothesis Testing compareld Rievious Studies 120

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Titleof the Figure Page
Figure 2.1 Logistics Cost Categories 45
Figure 3.1 The research conceptual framework 74
Figure 4.1 Mediation structure 110
Figure 4.2 Moderation structu 112

LIST OF Exhibits

Exhibit No Title of the Exhibit Page

Exhibit 4.1  Effect of Internal logistics Capabilibyn outsourcing 107

Exhibit 4.2 Influence of Outsourcing on firm non-financial aimancial 108
Performance

Exhibit 4.3  Moderation Effect of the Government &bktween outsourcing 114
and firm performance



Appendix

Al
A.2
B.1
B.2

B.3

B. 4

B.5

Cl

C.3

CA4

C5

C.6

C.7

LIST OF APPENDICES

Title of the Appendix

Questionnaire

Frequency for Respondents Profile

Factor Analysis and Reliability on Internaldistics Capability
Variables

Factor Analysis and Reliability on LogisticsitSourcing

Factor Analysis and Reliability for Governm&ugulations &
Information Technology

Factor Analysis and Reliability on Firm nom&incial & Financial
Performance

Person Correlation between all the Iltems

Regression Between Logistics Capabilities X8 And Y34-X43
outsourcing

Regression Between outsourcing Y34-X43 ak8-X64 (Non-
financial Performance)

Regression between outsourcing Y34-X43, af6-X68 and
financial performance

Moderating affect of Government RegulationsRetationship
Between Outsourcing & None Financial Performance

Moderating affect of Government RegulationsR@tationship
Between Outsourcing & Financial Performance

Moderating affect of Information Technology Ralationship
between Outsourcing & Non-Financial Performance

Moderating affect of Information Technology Ralationship
between Outsourcing & Financial Performance

Page

171
177
180
187

190

195

202

204

206

207

209

210

212

213



-

AadAl)
Lgye g derdll sasa Callll Julis | gll 5l 5 aie )enlS il oal AnalSl) Aglalall el i) e &R Ayl oda
2¢ail) 50 ) Alal Lgie 4 40 o 58 diaradic Cleal Lgilhlis Ja sl (any aeaiy oLall S 80 ads 1 (ileal)
Claslaall alai 5 o Sall JRl) daaly A all gl LS |5 5laY) ela¥) 5 AlSH Adaall el jaaad) (g Javs oS
Sl il mmy digat Asgde 5 lia) il Lgal Al 5 jpal) aac i 5 S i dile) ol cpuad 3 Aaal)
Y I 8 dabidadl ) g cleliall 8 G jlaadl s uadlSY) G 80 ol e i) cleadl) delua 8
3 ) sally Sl dlae) Ailad 3 805 Ld ) agall VLl (g LY el i Cpagaiall 5 lanall Jadil) deliva
Lldia) 2sgde ae T 435, o dunad) 1o auin) Al ¢ 45800 ol sadl 5 Jlall Gl Hladl o) sall (e Lgsilalead 2 53U
s pall | Sl (Juli5 <ol 5 0l b ALkl gaill dlee cilaaaa 5 i) e Ganall 13 (a2 sall )5 5 3
A agaill Alee e (5 ptial Jac Y/ diy 4 2SN pne OIS Dlaindl Lo U] Lo U iy pall 5 doasll Lalell
() eIV Yaral cl el 5 (Radaall < patall AEsall Cl il (G A8Mal) Jaws gy daps s jiieS aadil
O ARl 4 i g) Aama ol purie€ |l sledl A5 5 Aae Sal) el al) 50yt 5l 3 s s Al al) el Gl
 (PADYYEA g DV ) R K I K X PRV [ DS
Ohatind 335 116 & o o Jsmandl &5 8 5 G ) o ddlind 180 220 @355 & Al Al 028 2aiay
sl 5 o lalall Jalatl) 28yl aladiiud o3 Al jall 236 A M\@WM\ el Baleay Cpuiaal) (e dalla
anll (5l 73 sal Uea Jalail (g lgle Jeanial) dgy jatl) Zoliil) il ua ecibua jdll HLEAY saeiall laaiy)
A 8 il O WS gl 8 il 585 Al Ligine Tl L) sl dlead Zadlall o jisciall Gl gl &L
QAL il (B ol sl 8 Ll agaty a 58 Al IS5 Al W) ela¥) e dlian) AV @ 4 sine @ il
8eS aeedl) f Ayl Cuaals JA e _yuill £/0Y) 5 dgeill (5 pine L7 3 sm s ae S Aplag) Aai aad ol Al 22
Lo 8 e ull V) ae i ol Lain | W) elal) 5 el il lalall 5 il Col yiie G dassy 50 ey
O (e slaal) A48 5 Ape Sl Cilel a1 ) 8 Jidiall e sSall oall o il (5 gima 3il3 Al jall Ciaa g LSl )

LY eyl Gl yiria agadll



¢hanll a\;\}'éb Glua 5 (..m.a ‘?J\ 431..4\ ¢ Caanll C_al_s.d u.uj ) Z\.;j:’.ﬂ\ a‘y,u» aalia (.3 fmbﬂ\ C_al_u ‘;c b\.tm.)
'G.. 'N“ ‘
Abstract

This study concentrated on those companies perftogistics outsourcing in Sudan (industrial,
telecommunication, logistics and manufacturing canigs). Outsourcing concept has received
much attention from both academics and practit®merdifferent industries. Sudanese business
environment is not an exception and it has a hag@raction with international business. For this
reason, this research undertakes Resource Based tdialeal with this concept. The study
investigates the influence of internal capabilitvesiables (time, cost, flexibility and quality) on
logistics outsourcing representing as mediatingabée between internal capabilities and firm
performance. The study also considers the influefigovernment role (government regulations,
and information technology) as moderating the i@tship between outsourcing and firm
performance variables. Data were collected throdighct questionnaire survey. A total of 116
usable responses were used for the purpose oftidy. Factor and reliability analyses were
performed and regression analysis was conducteestathe hypotheses. The findings provided
empirical support for the theoretical framework.eTiesults indicated that internal capabilities
variables played a significant an important rolel@ermining to outsource activities. Outsourcing
had a significant influence on the Sudanese seffuices financial performance, but not for the
non-financial one. This study did not found any\doning evidence to support the mediation
effect of outsourcing between internal capabilite®l non-financial performance. Furthermore,
the research results indicated that governmentlatgaos and information technologgre
significantly moderating the relationship betweensourcingand firm performance dimensions.
Based on the study findings, theoretical and prattmplications were discussed, limitations and
suggestions for future research were also presented



