DEDICATION

Dream whatever you desire to dream

Go wherever you wish

Because life is unique and depend on how you shape it

To those who believes that dreams will come true

To those who made me laugh when I really needed

To those who show me encouragement when I am dow_n

To my sister Amira

To all those who just pass away

I dedicated my humble effort

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah, the most beneficent, most merciful. May his blessing and mercy be upon our profit Mohamad S.A.W. My thank to Allah first and last.

I acknowledged, appreciated the patient of my supervisor Dr. Abdel-Hafize Ali Hassaballah, without his sincere support, this work would not be accomplished and see the light. He gave clarity to my thinking and direction to my efforts, I indebted to him for his all efforts, help, support, encourage and cooperation during the entire period of my study. I would like to express my sincere appreciation to the Dr. Yasir Atigo for his concern and assistance. My appreciation to the family of Sudanese Oil industry, Petro-Energy, Nile operating Company, PDOC petro-dar, WNPOC White Nile Operating CO, Sudapet Technical CO, Ram for Energy. Special thanks, to those who bears efforts filling my Questionnaire.

Finally, I would like to express my grateful to Sudan University for Science and Technology for the Technical and supervision support provided to enable me to undertake this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pages
Title Page		i
Dedication	1	ii
Acknowled	dgement	iii
Table of Contents		iv
List of Tab	List of Tables	
List of Fig	ures	xi
List of Exhibits		vii
List of Appendices		xii
Abstracts		xiii
СНАРТЕ	R 1 INTRODUCTION	1
Introducti	ion	1
1.1	Investment Environment in the Sudan	3
1.1.1	Logistics Infrastructures in Sudan	5
1.1.2	Infrastructure and Service Facilities	5
1.1.3	Legislations	6
1.1.4	Administrative Situation	7
1.1.5	Private Sector	7
1.1.6	The use of third party logistics in Sudan	7
1. 2	Problem Statement	8
1.3	Research question	8

1.4	Important of the study	9
1.5	Research objectives	10
1.6	Scope of the Study	11
1.7	Definition of Terms	11
1.8	Organization of the chapter study	12
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	13
	Introduction	13
2.1	General review of logistics	13
2.1.1	Logistics and Third World countries	14
2.1.2	Logistics Department	15
2.1.3	Logistics Infrastructure related challenges	17
2.1.4	Logistics effectiveness	21
2.2	Logistics outsourcing	23
2.2.1	Logistics outsourcing drivers	26
2.2.2	Time	26
2.2.3	Cost	29
2.2.4	Quality	34
2.2.5	Flexibility	38
2.3	Logistics capability, logistics outsourcing and firm performance	40
2.4	Delivery reliability	42
2.5	State regulations	46
2.5.1	Government reforms	47
2.5.2	External Trade	47

2.6	Information and communication Technology	50
2.6.1	IT and management business performance	52
2.6.2	Resource Based View (RBV) and Information Technology (IT)	53
2.6.3	E-government	54
2.7	Performance Management	55
2.7.1	Essence of performance management	56
2.7.2	On "Performance" in Organizations	56
2.8	Customs clearance revolution	58
2.8.1	Recent development in Customs clearance	58
2.8.2	Technology and Customs Clearance	59
2.8.3	Customs clearance and changes in business environment	60
2.8.4	Organizational Position of Customs Clearance	64
2.8.5	The moderating role of government	65
2.9	Summary	70
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH FRAMEWORK AND METHODOLOGY	71
	Introduction	71
3.1	Conceptual Framework	71
3.2	Concept of a business model as a connection between logistics and performance management:	72
3.3 3.3.1	Research Hypothesis Hypothesis 1: Internal Logistic Capability Variables Drives To Logistics Outsourcing	75 75
3.3.2	Hypothesis 2: Effect of logistics outsourcing on firm non-financial and financial performance	76
3.3.3	Hypothesis 3: Mediating Effect of logistics outsourcing on the	77

	relationship between logistics capability (outsourcing) and firm performance	
3.3.4	Hypothesis 4: Role of government moderates the relationship between logistics outsourcing performance and management performance.	79
3.4	Research Design	81
3.4.1	Research Sampling	84
3.4.2	Development of Questionnaire	84
3.5	Administrative of the Field Works	86
3.6	Data Analysis Techniques	86
3.7	Measurement of the Variables	87
3.7.1	Logistics effectives	87
3.7.2	Time measurements	89
3.5.3	Cost measurements	89
3.7.4	Flexibility measurements	90
4.7.5	Quality measurements	90
3.7.6	Logistics outsourcing measurement	91
3.7.7	Government regulations measurement	92
3.7.8	Information Technology Measurement	93
3.7.9	Management performance measurements	93
3.6	Summary	94

CHAPTER 4	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	95
	Introduction	95
4.1	Response Rate	95
4.1.1	Respondents Demographic Characteristics	96
4.2	Goodness of the Measures	98
4.2.1	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Logistics Internal Capabilities	99
4.2.2	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Logistics Outsourcing	100
4.2.3	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Government Regulation and Information Technology	101
4.2.4	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Firm Performance	102
4.3	Correlation Analysis	103
4.4	Hypotheses Testing	106
4.4.1	Determinants of Logistics Outsourcing	107
4.4.2	Determinants of Firm Performance	108
4.4.3	Mediation effect of outsourcing	109
4.4.4	Moderation Effect of Government Role between outsourcing and firm performance	111
4.4.4.1	Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect government regulation on the relationship between outsourcing and firm performance	114
4.4.4.2	Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect Information Technology on the relationship between outsourcing and firm non-performance	115
4.4.4.3	Moderation Effect of government regulation on the relationship between outsourcing, and financial performance	117
4.4.4.4	Moderation Effect of Information technology on the relationship between Outsourcing, and Financial Performance	118

4.5	Summary	120
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	121
	Introduction	121
5.1	Recapitulation of the Major Findings	121
5.2	Discussion	125
5.2.1	Independent affect of Internal Capabilities Variables on Outsourcing	125
5.2.2	Determinants of Firm Performance	129
5. 3	Mediation Effect of Logistics Outsourcing	131
5.4.1	Moderation affect of Government Regulations	133
5.4.2	Moderation affect of Information Technology	134
5.5	Theoretical Implications	135
5.6	Managerial Implications	137
5.7	Limitation of the Study and Suggestion for Future Research	139
5.8	Conclusion	140
5.9	Recommendations	142
REFERENCES		143
APPENDICES		170

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title of Table	Page
Table 1.1	Aggregate Economic Indicators in Sudan: 2005-2009	4
Table 1.2	Gross Domestic at Constant Prices SDG million 2005-2009	4
Table 2.1	Logistics Cost Categories	32
Table 2.2	Regulatory Process for Importing and Exporting	48
Table 4.1	Questionnaires Rate of Return	96
Table 4.2	General Characteristics of the Respondents (N=116)	98
Table 4.3	Factor and Reliability Analysis on External logistics Capabilities Variables	100
Table 4.4	Factor and reliability analysis logistics outsourcing	101
Table 4.5	Factor and Reliability Analysis on Government Regulation & Information Technology	102
Table 4.6	Factor and reliability Analysis on firm Performance	103
Table 4.7	Correlations on All the Variable	105
Table 4.8	Multiple Regressions: Internal Capabilities Variables, and Outsourcing (Beta coefficient)	107
Table 4.9	Summary of Hypothesis Testing: the Impact internal capabilities variables and logistics outsourcing	108
Table 4.10	Multiple Regressions: Outsourcing and Firm Performance (Beta coefficient)	108
Table 4.11	Summary of Hypothesis Testing: the Impact of Outsourcing on Firm Performance	109
Table 4.12	Summary of Hypothesis Testing: the Mediating affect of Logistics Outsourcing between Logistics Internal Capability and Firm Performance	111
Table 4.13	Hierarchical Regression Analysis – Steps to Detect Moderator Effects	113

Table 4.14	on the relationship between Outsourcing, and non- performance	lon	115	
Table 4.15	Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect of information technol on the relationship between Outsourcing, and firm non-financial performance	ogy	117	
Table 4.16	Hierarchical Regression: Moderation Effect of government regulation of the relationship between outsourcing, and firm financial performance	on	118	
Table 4.17	Hierarchical Regression: Moderation information technology on the relationship between outsourcing and financial performance		119	
Table 4.18	Summary of the Hypothesis Testing: The Moderating Effect of Governm Role between outsourcing and firm performance	ent	119	
Table 5.1	Summary of Hypothesis Testing compared with Previous Studies		120	
	LIST OF FIGURES			
Figure No.	Title of the Figure	Page		
Figure 2.1	Logistics Cost Categories	45		
Figure 3.1	The research conceptual framework	74		
Figure 4.1	Mediation structure	110		
Figure 4.2	Moderation structure	112		
	LIST OF Exhibits			
Exhibit No	Title of the Exhibit	Page)	
Exhibit 4.1	Effect of Internal logistics Capability on outsourcing	107		
Exhibit 4.2	Influence of Outsourcing on firm non-financial and financial Performance	108		
Exhibit 4.3	Moderation Effect of the Government Role between outsourcing and firm performance	114		

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix No.	Title of the Appendix	Page
A. 1	Questionnaire	171
A. 2	Frequency for Respondents Profile	177
B. 1	Factor Analysis and Reliability on Internal Logistics Capability Variables	180
B. 2	Factor Analysis and Reliability on Logistics Outsourcing	187
B. 3	Factor Analysis and Reliability for Government Regulations & Information Technology	190
B. 4	Factor Analysis and Reliability on Firm non-Financial & Financial Performance	195
B.5	Person Correlation between all the Items	202
C.1	Regression Between Logistics Capabilities X8- X33 And Y34-X43 outsourcing	204
C. 2	Regression Between outsourcing Y34-X43 and X55-X64 (Non-financial Performance)	206
C. 3	Regression between outsourcing Y34-X43, and X65-X68 and financial performance	207
C.4	Moderating affect of Government Regulations on Relationship Between Outsourcing & None Financial Performance	209
C.5	Moderating affect of Government Regulations on Relationship Between Outsourcing & Financial Performance	210
C.6	Moderating affect of Information Technology on Relationship between Outsourcing & Non-Financial Performance	212
C.7	Moderating affect of Information Technology on Relationship between Outsourcing & Financial Performance	213

الخلاصة

هذه الدراسة ركّزتُ على المقدرات الداخلية الكامنة لدى الشركات (مقدرة ادارة الوقت, تقليل التكاليف, جودة الخدمة و مرونة العمليات) التى تدفع الشركات للقيام بتعهد بعض أو جل نشاطاتها لجهات متخصصة تقوم به نيابة عنها,أضافة الى دور التعهد كوسيط بين المقدرات الداخلية الكامنة و الاداء الادارى, كما تناولت الدور الذى يلعبه التدخل الحكومي و نظم المعلومات الحديثة في تحسين أو اعاقة الشركات و تدعيم الميزة التنافسية لديها. استراتيجيات و مفهومُ تعهيد بعض نشاطات الشركات في صناعة الخدمات إسترعي إنتباه الكثير مِنْ الأكاديميين والممارسين في الصناعات و المجات المختلفة. في هذا الاطار، صناعة النفط, الخدمات والمتعهدين ليست إستثناء لأنها من المجالات المهمة التي لها تأثير في فعالية امداد الشركات بالموارد اللازمة لعملياتها من المواد الخام, رأس المال و الموارد البشرية ، لذلك إستند هذا البحث على رؤية أ مع مفهومُ إحتفاظِ الزبوندارة الموارد. يتحرّى هذا البحثُ عن الاسباب و محددات عملية التعهد المتمثلة في أدارة الوقت تقليل التكاليف, الجودة العامة للخدمة و المرونة اللازمة للاترمة للاستجابة لحالت عدم التاكد في بيئة الاعمال المتغيرة) على عملية التعهد الذي استخدم كمتغير وسيط يتوسط العلاقة بين المتغيرات المستقلة (المقدرات الداخلية) و المتغيرات التابعة (الاداء الادارى) . ومددات عملية التعهد وبعدي الادارات معدلة او مقوية للعلاقة بين عملية التعهد وبعدي الادارات الداخلية العلاقة بين المالي، الغير مالي).

بصدد هذه الدراسة تم توذيع عدد 180 استبانة على المبحوثين, و قد تم الحصول علي مجموع 116 نسخة استبيان صالحة من المعنيين بعملية التعهد, أستعملت جميعها في التحليل. في هذه الدراسة تم استخدام طريقة التحليل العاملي، واسلوب الانحدار المتعدد لإختيار الفرضيات، حيث قدّمت النتائجُ التجريبية المتحصل عليها من التحليل دعماً للنموذج النظري للبحث. أشارتُ النتائجُ بأنّ المتغيّراتِ الدافعة لعملية التعهد لها تأثيراً معنوياً هام وقوى لتبنى قرار التعهد. كما أن التعهد كان له تأثيرات معنوية ذات دلالة احصائية على الاداء المالى لدى الشركات التي تقوم بتعهد نشاطاتها في السودان. في جانب آخر، هذه الدراسة لم تجد نتيجة إيجابية تدعم وجود تأثير معنوى للتعهد و الاداء الغير مالى. لذا خلصت الدراسة مناس المي التعهد كمتغير يلعب دور وسيط بين متغيرات المقدرة الداخلية للشركات و الاداء المالى, بينما لم يتوفر مع الاداء الغير مالى في عينة الدراسة. كما وجدت الدراسة تأثير معنوي لتوسط الدور الحكومي المتمثل في (الاجراءات الحكومية و تقنية المعلومات) بين التعهد متغيرات الاداء الاداري.

إستناداً على نتائج الدراسة تم مناقشة المدلولات النظرية والعملية لنتائج البحث ، إضافة الي تقديم توصيات وإقتراحات للبحث المستقبلي.

Abstract

This study concentrated on those companies performs logistics outsourcing in Sudan (industrial, telecommunication, logistics and manufacturing companies). Outsourcing concept has received much attention from both academics and practitioners in different industries. Sudanese business environment is not an exception and it has a high interaction with international business. For this reason, this research undertakes Resource Based View to deal with this concept. The study investigates the influence of internal capabilities variables (time, cost, flexibility and quality) on logistics outsourcing representing as mediating variable between internal capabilities and firm performance. The study also considers the influence of government role (government regulations, and information technology) as moderating the relationship between outsourcing and firm performance variables. Data were collected through direct questionnaire survey. A total of 116 usable responses were used for the purpose of this study. Factor and reliability analyses were performed and regression analysis was conducted to test the hypotheses. The findings provided empirical support for the theoretical framework. The results indicated that internal capabilities variables played a significant an important role in determining to outsource activities. Outsourcing had a significant influence on the Sudanese service firms financial performance, but not for the non-financial one. This study did not found any convincing evidence to support the mediation effect of outsourcing between internal capabilities and non-financial performance. Furthermore, the research results indicated that government regulations and information technology are significantly moderating the relationship between outsourcing and firm performance dimensions. Based on the study findings, theoretical and practical implications were discussed, limitations and suggestions for future research were also presented.